

# PINELLAS COUNTY OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

PHONE (727) 464-3354 • FAX (727) 464-4147 • 315 COURT STREET • CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756

July 17, 2018

Florida Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

Re: Commission Issuance - Pinellas County Commissioner Jay Beyrouti

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed please find the signed and notarized Oath of Office and Letter of Acceptance (Form DS-DE 56), as well as a check for the \$10 commission fee, for Pinellas County Commissioner Jay Beyrouti, appointed to fill the vacancy created as set forth in Executive Order 18-136 (attached).

If you require additional documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

cecce Co

Jewel White County Attorney

MJW:sme Enclosures

cc:

Jay Beyrouti, County Commissioner (w/enc.)

Virginia Holscher, Risk Management (w/enc.)

Norm Loy, Board Records (w/enc.)

ProLaw Doc #166456

Check# 1116 pent of transmittal letter (\$10)

### **OATH OF OFFICE**

(Art. II. § 5(b), Fla. Const.)

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Pine 1/as
I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support, protect, and defend the Constitution and Government of the United States and of the State of Florida; that I am duly qualified to hold office under the Constitution of the State, and that I will well and faithfully perform the duties of County Commission (Title of Office)
on which I am now about to enter, so help me God.
[NOTE: If you affirm, you may omit the words "so help me God." See § 92.52, Fla. Stat.]
Signature
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 16 day of Joly, 2018.
ATO AS
Signature of Officer Administering Oath or of Notary Public
Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public KRISTA JOHNSON
MY COMMISSION # GG 084860
Personally Known OR Produced Identification Express: March 20, 2021
Type of Identification Produced FL DL
ACCEPTANCE
I accept the office listed in the above Oath of Office.
Mailing Address: Home Office
Street or Post Office Box  Print Name  Print Name  Signature  Signature
()

DS-DE 56 (Rev. 11/16)

## STATE OF FLORIDA

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-136

WHEREAS, John Morroni, a member of the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners, has passed away; and

WHEREAS, Article X, Section 3, of the Florida Constitution, and section 114.01(1)(b), Florida Statutes, provide that a vacancy in office shall occur upon the death of an incumbent public officer; and

WHEREAS, section 114.01(2), Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor shall file an Executive Order with the Secretary of State setting forth the facts giving rise to the vacancy in office.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida, declare that due to the death of Commissioner John Morroni, a vacancy exists on the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners, which shall be filled in compliance with the law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee, this 22nd day of May, 2018.

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

ATTEST:

SECRETARY OF STATE

#### Estrada, Sue M

Subject:

**Bond Acceptance** 

I am requesting that the Board approve the public official bond for Commissioner Jay Beyrouti, as required by Section 137.01, Florida Statutes.